
 

INF
INFCIRC/285/Add.5 
April 1985 

International Atomic Energy Agency 

INFORMATION CIRCULAR 
 

GENERAL Distr. 
 

Original: ENGLISH 

 
 
 
 

THE TEXT OF THE AGREEMENT OF 20 AUGUST 1984 EXTENDING THE ASIAN 
REGIONAL CO-OPERATIVE PROJECT ON FOOD IRRADIATION 

 

Second Extension Agreement 

 
1. The text of the Second Agreement to Extend the Agreement of 23 May 1980 Establishing the Asian 
Regional Co-operative Project on Food Irradiation / 1  /  within the framework of the Regional Co-
operative Agreement for Research, Development and Training Related to Nuclear Science and Technology 
of 1972 / 2  /,  as extended in 1977 / 3  /  and in 1982 / 4  /,  is reproduced herein for the information of all 
Members.  The First Extension Agreement of 8 July 1983 / 5  /   was due to expire on 
27 August 1984. 
 
2. Notifications of acceptance of the Second Extension Agreement in accordance with Article II, 
paragraph 1, were received by the Agency from the following Governments on the dates indicated below: 
 
    Thailand    30 August 1984 
    India     31 August 1984 
    Malaysia    11 September 1984 
    Indonesia    14 September 1984 
    Pakistan    5 November 1984 
    Bangladesh    7 November 1984 
    Viet Nam    4 December 1984 
    Republic of Korea   6 December 1984 
    Australia    11 April 1985 
 
3. Pursuant to Article II, paragraph 2, the Second Extension Agreement entered into force on 11 April 
1985, with effect from 28 August 1984. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________ 
/ 1  / Reproduced in document INFCIRC/285. 
/ 2  / Reproduced in document INFCIRC/167. 
/ 3  / Reproduced in document INFCIRC/167/Add.8. 
/ 4  / Reproduced in document INFCIRC/167/Add.11. 
/ 5  / Reproduced in document INFCIRC/285/Add.3. 
 
85-02002 



 
SECOND AGREEMENT 

TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING 
THE ASIAN REGIONAL CO-OPERATIVE PROJECT 

ON FOOD IRRADIATION 
 
 
 WHEREAS the Agreement of 1980 Establishing the Asian Regional Co-operation Project on Food 
Irradiation (hereinafter referred to as “the Regional Food Irradiation Agreement”) within the framework of 
the Regional Co-operative Agreement for Research, Development and Training Related to Nuclear Science 
and Technology (hereinafter referred to as “the Regional Co-operative Agreement”) was first extended for 
a period of one year with effect from 28 August 1983, pursuant to the Extension Agreement of 8 July 1983; 
 
 WHEREAS the Regional Food Irradiation Agreement is due to expire on 27 August 1984; and 
 
 WHEREAS the Governments Parties to the Regional Food Irradiation Agreement (hereinafter 
referred to as “the Governments”) and the International Atomic Energy Agency (hereinafter referred to as 
“the Agency”) desire to extend the Agreement for another period of three years in view of its usefulness in 
furthering co-ordinated research and co-operative activities on food irradiation in the participating 
countries, with particular regard to the transfer of technology to relevant industries; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Governments and the Agency hereby agree as follows: 
 

ARTICLE I 
 

Extension of the Regional Food Irradiation Agreement 
 
 The Regional Food Irradiation Agreement shall continue in force for a further period of three years 
with effect from 28 August 1984.  Unless otherwise agree, all arrangements made in implementation of the 
Agreement shall continue in force during the extended period. 
 

ARTICLE II 
 

Entry into force 
 
 1. Any Government Party to the Regional Food Irradiation Agreement or Regional Co-operative 
Agreement may become a Party to this Second Extension Agreement by notifying its acceptance thereof to 
the Director General of the Agency. 
 
 



 
- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 2. This Second Extension Agreement shall enter into force on the date on which the Director 
General of the Agency has received notifications of acceptance from one Donor Government and two 
Participating Governments.  With respect to each Government accepting the Agreement thereafter, it shall 
enter into force on the date of receipt by the Director General of the Agency of the notification of such 
acceptance. 
 
 DONE, in Vienna, on 20 August 1984, in the English language. 
 
 
 


